



**HOLLIDAY, SHERRI LYNN**

**LEBANON, OH**

**YOB 1965**

**Lex** on 8/26/2017

**FINED: \$250**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

The post race sample #0101739 collected on 8/26/2017 8th race #4 Cordoba Hall was found to contain Betamethasone at a concentration of 17 pg/ml. A split sample test was requested and the test was confirmed. This is in excess of the regulatory threshold set by the KHRC. Ms. Holliday is fined \$250.00 and the purse money won of \$15,000.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. Fines not paid and purse money not returned within 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

**MILLER, JASON E**

**WABASH, IN**

**YOB 1973**

**HoP** on 10/4/2017

**FINED: \$1,000**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 8-1-4.2(19) 71 IAC 5-3-2 Sample #E245345 collected on 10/4/17 from the horse Susies Soul was found to contain METHOCARBAMOL at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 15.3 ng/ml-limit 1 ng/ml. Split sample test was waived. Mr. Miller as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 10/4/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$2500.00 to be returned. 1/2 mmv point

**NUNES, LEWIS A**

**GIBBSTOWN, NJ**

**YOB 1967**

**Har** on 9/18/2017

**FINED: \$50**

**FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION**

Lewis A Nunes is fined \$50.00 for falsification of his DHRC license application. DHRC rule: 5.111.2. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of written rule.

**RENAUD, DANIEL**

**NAZARETH, PA**

**YOB 1987**

**PcD** on 10/2/2017

**FINED: \$1,000**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code 58-183.336.352.355.357 Sample #323851 collected at Pocono Downs from the horse Meetbehindthebarn after race #7 on 10/2/17 was found to contain ketoprofen. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. Mr. Renaud is fined \$1000.00. Mr. Renaud waived his

right to a hearing and/or an appeal.

**RIGGLE, MATTHEW L**  
**HoP** on 8/31/2017

**BOURBON, IN**  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**YOB 1981**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 8-1-4.2(10) 71 IAC 5-3-2 Sample #E233162 collected on 8/31/17 from the horse Swing N Ace was found to contain DEXAMETHASONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 20pg/ml--limit 5 pg/ml. Split sample test was waived. Mr. Riggle as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 8/31/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 4th-\$360.00 to be returned. There were mitigating factors considered when deciding this case. Mr. Riggle was given a wound treatment spray by a licensed veterinarian that contained DEXAMETHASONE. The ingredients did not list the drug and he was not informed by the veterinarian of its presence.

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**ARMSTRONG, RICHARD D**  
**Bang** on 10/23/2017  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

**ROTHESAY, NB**  
FINED: \$100

**YOB 1954**

**CURTIN, PATRICK M**  
**PRc** on 10/20/2017

**CRETE, IL**  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/25/2017 THRU  
10/27/2017

**YOB 1981**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

On 10/20/17 in Race 2 at Plainridge Park Racetrack, Mr. Curtin did use his whip in an excessive manner while driving CAVIART TYLER. Mr. Curtin waived his right to a hearing and has accepted a 3 day driving suspension beginning Wednesday, Oct. 25th, thru and including Friday, Oct. 27th. This was Mr. Curtin`s 4th whipping violation.

**DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR.**  
**MR** on 10/26/2017

**KIAMESHA LAKE, NY**  
FINED: \$100

**YOB 1958**

**OTHER**

While driving #1, "WILLI RAY," in Race 4, you were in violation of the whipping rule.

**MR** on 11/1/2017

FINED: \$100

**OTHER**

While driving #6, "ROYAL KEE WEE N," in race 4, you were in violation of the whipping rule. Further violations of this rule will result in higher penalties.

**DOBSON, BILLY ARTHUR**      **SCHAGHTICOKE, NY**      **YOB 1984**  
YR on 10/30/2017      FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

**GINGRAS, YANNICK**      **ALLENTOWN, NJ**      **YOB 1979**  
HoP on 10/27/2017      FINED: \$500  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/31/2017 THRU  
11/2/2017

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 12 on 10/27/2017 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.(Stakes Race)

**MACDONALD, MARK J**      **GOSHEN, NY**      **YOB 1978**  
HoP on 10/27/2017      FINED: \$500  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/31/2017 THRU  
11/2/2017

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 12 on 10/27/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.(Stakes Race)

**MILLER, ANDY RAY**      **MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ**      **YOB 1968**  
HoP on 10/28/2017      FINED: \$500  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/31/2017 THRU  
11/2/2017

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 8 on 10/28/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.(Stakes Race)

**MILLER, BRETT A**      **JOBSTOWN, NJ**      **YOB 1973**  
HoP on 10/27/2017      FINED: \$500  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/7/2017 THRU  
11/9/2017

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 12 on 10/27/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.(Stakes Race) Mr. Miller will serve 3 days: 11/7,8,9(may drive in stakes races only on 11/9) and serve

the 3rd day on 11/10/17.

**HoP** on 10/27/2017

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/31/2017 THRU  
11/2/2017

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 11 on 10/27/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.(Stakes Race)

**NOBLE, DANIEL N**

**XENIA, OH**

**YOB 1983**

**DTN** on 10/28/2017

FINED: \$300

DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 11/6/2017 THRU  
11/9/2017

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Dayton Raceway Driver DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and issued and three day driving suspension on 11/6, 11/7 & 11/9 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 6 COOL LIKE THAT in the eleventh race October 28, 2017 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Noble did move his arm in an exaggerated manner during the final quarter. This is Mr. Noble`s second such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**PALONE, DAVID M**

**WASHINGTON, PA**

**YOB 1962**

**Mea** on 10/28/2017

FINED: \$200

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Palone while driving #8 THE DARK SHADOW in the 2nd Race at The Meadows on October 28, 2017 did whip his horse after the finish. The fine is \$200, and is due by November 10, 2017. Mr. Palone has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

**PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**

**ABBATIELLO, ERIC L**

**EAST WINDSOR, NJ**

**YOB 1968**

**YR** on 10/26/2017

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**BELLAMY, RYAN**

**ANDERSON, IN**

**YOB 1984**

**HoP** on 10/19/2017

FINED: \$200

**FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION**

<b>BREWER, JASON J</b> DTN on 10/26/2017 <b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>	<b>MORaine, OH</b> FINED: \$250	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>CAMERON, ARLENE E</b> RcR on 10/22/2017 <b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>	<b>LITTLESTOWN, PA</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>CONRAD, CHARLES M</b> DTN on 10/24/2017 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>MCCORDSVILLE, IN</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1975</b>
<b>CURTIN, PATRICK M</b> PRc on 10/20/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>CRETE, IL</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>CUSHING, MICHAEL L</b> PRc on 10/26/2017 <b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>	<b>FARMINGTON, ME</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1969</b>
<b>DAILEY, JACK W</b> DTN on 10/27/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>MIAMISBURG, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>DOWNING, CHARLES A</b> Nfld on 10/28/2017 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>NORTHVILLE, MI</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1955</b>
<b>EVERS, MARK E</b> DTN on 10/23/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b> DTN on 10/30/2017 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1957</b>
<b>GINGRAS, YANNICK</b> HoP on 10/28/2017 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>ALLENTOWN, NJ</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M</b>	<b>FALMOUTH, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1990</b>



<b>PcD</b> on 10/31/2017	FINED: \$250	
<b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>		
<b>MORRILL, JAMES A JR</b>	<b>HAMBURG, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
YR on 10/14/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>NASON, STEVEN S</b>	<b>FREEDOM, NH</b>	<b>YOB 1990</b>
PRc on 10/27/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>		
<b>SHERMAN, DONALD S</b>	<b>STREETSBORO, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1974</b>
Nfld on 10/24/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>SHETLER, DAN JR</b>	<b>INDIANAPOLIS, IN</b>	<b>YOB 1950</b>
HoP on 10/24/2017	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 3	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>SMITH, CHARLES W JR</b>	<b>DANVILLE, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1969</b>
Nfld on 10/25/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>STEVENSON, MICHAEL A</b>	<b>NEW GLOUCESTER, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
PRc on 10/23/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL</b>		
<b>SUTTON, JOSHUA</b>	<b>CLARKSVILLE, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1982</b>
DTN on 10/21/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
DTN on 10/28/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>THARPS, RANDY T</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
DTN on 10/21/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>TUCCILLO, DANIEL R</b>	<b>PROSPECT, CT</b>	<b>YOB 1941</b>

